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Jonathan Bowman of Peru capped off a nearly wire-to-wire victory by defeating Chad 
Sutliff of Valatie 190 - 176 to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament 
held at Imperial Lanes on Saturday, January 25th.   
 
The stepladder finals began with the third-seeded Sutliff edging fourth-seeded Ricky 
Rovelli of Albany 215 - 211.  Rovelli earned an $85 scholarship for finishing fourth.  
Sutliff then rolled the last seven strikes to defeat the second-seeded Austin Van Buren 
of Altamont 266 - 225 and set up the title match.  Van Buren earned a $125 
scholarship for finishing third.   
 
Both bowlers started off slowly in championship match with Bowman holding a one pin 
lead through three frames. Strikes in the fourth and fifth frames enabled him to extend 
it to 21 pins.  Both bowlers marked in frames six through eight, but an open in the ninth 
frame by Bowman reduced his lead to 8 pins.  However, he responded with two strikes 
in the tenth frame to win his third CDYST title of the season – fourth overall – and a $275 
scholarship.  Sutliff earned a $175 scholarship for his runner-up finish. 
 
Competing in an extended six-game qualifying round on the WTBA Tokyo lane 
condition, Bowman was in third place following Game 1.  However, he took the lead by 
one pin after Game 2 and then took charge by rolling the fifth 300 game in CDYST 
competition during Game 3.  His lead was 66 pins following the qualifying round and he 
extended it to 190 pins by winning two of his three semifinal matches.  Sutliff was in 
17th place after two games, but he rolled 704 from Games 3 through 5 to move into 
third. Two victories in the semifinals enabled him to remain there heading into the 
finals.  Van Buren was in ninth place following the qualifying round; he won all three of 
his semifinal matches to earn the second seed.  
 
There were 40 entries in the eighth tournament of the season.  Christopher Radliff of 
Schenectady won a $60 scholarship for finishing fifth; Justin Carl of Albany won a $50 
scholarship for finishing sixth; Jay Hadcock of Johnstown won a $40 scholarship for 
finishing seventh; and Billy McGaffin of Amsterdam won a $35 scholarship for finishing 
eighth.  Our talented youth bowlers earned $955 in scholarships, bringing the season 
total to $9,470. Radliff, Sutliff, and Amanda LaBelle of Pattersonville earned entries into 
the 2014 USBC Junior Gold Championships to be held from July 12 – 18, 2014 in 
Buffalo, New York.   
 
Our next tournament will begin at 12:30 pm on Saturday, February 8th at Uncle Sam 
Lanes in Troy. It will also offer optional Junior Gold qualifying for all current CDYST 
members who competed in at least two tournaments this season.  For more 
information about the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-
mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or 
call 518-982-0035.  The CDYST can also be found on Facebook. 
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Qualifying Round

Qualifying Total

Position Name City Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/-

1 Jonathan Bowman Peru 210 203 300 217 198 177 1305 +105 Semifinalist

2 Christopher Radliff Schenectady 192 201 214 221 235 176 1239 +39 Semifinalist

3 Chad Sutliff Valatie 161 173 223 268 213 174 1212 +12 Semifinalist

4 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 179 163 214 237 178 201 1172 -28 Semifinalist

5 Ricky Rovelli Albany 234 178 189 158 215 190 1164 -36 Semifinalist

6 Amanda LaBelle Pattersonville 223 182 165 217 186 174 1147 -53 Semifinalist

7 Andrew Bennett Albany 179 170 210 185 159 242 1145 -55 Semifinalist

8 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam 168 204 188 176 227 177 1140 -60 Semifinalist

9 Austin Van Buren Altamont 186 168 208 173 214 189 1138 -62 Semifinalist

10 Jordan Holik Broadalbin 174 172 238 194 203 156 1137 -63 Semifinalist

11 Justin Carl Albany 210 182 170 186 190 190 1128 -72 Semifinalist

12 Jay Hadcock Johnstown 207 159 200 163 159 237 1125 -75 Semifinalist

13 Justin Frey Albany 168 168 179 178 165 225 1083 -117 Semifinalist

14 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown 113 148 216 193 202 201 1073 -127 Semifinalist

15 Christopher Smith Broadalbin 121 229 195 183 160 176 1064 -136

16 Peter Konrad Schenectady 147 155 176 174 216 194 1062 -138

17 Zachery Porter Schenectady 141 160 151 195 198 207 1052 -148

18 Joe Spagnola Hagaman 157 159 169 186 138 216 1025 -175

19 Janelle Irwin Schenectady 161 148 210 139 178 175 1011 -189

20 Rob Mengel Colonie 159 168 145 161 192 184 1009 -191

21 Logan Brandt Johnstown 170 190 157 198 155 126 996 -204

22 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 172 165 167 160 149 173 986 -214

23 James Marshall Johnstown 189 130 158 163 188 151 979 -221

23 Matthew Frisch Broadalbin 157 163 168 173 159 159 979 -221

25 Mariah Williams Bloomington 156 120 172 247 126 156 977 -223

26 Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady 160 136 170 138 159 213 976 -224

27 Zack Terry Schenectady 149 152 165 199 173 133 971 -229

28 Andrew Mochrie Albany 203 131 137 131 169 185 956 -244

29 Erika Bollock Schenectady 143 145 136 158 168 205 955 -245

30 Christopher Kokes Mooers 174 151 174 159 136 160 954 -246

31 Anthony Ranere Ballston Spa 160 190 134 157 149 160 950 -250

32 Avery McKay Loudonville 188 146 161 145 143 134 917 -283

33 Haley Groat Mechanicville 122 134 136 171 199 142 904 -296

34 Brandon Little Amsterdam 130 158 132 166 140 147 873 -327

35 Lucas Squadrito Fonda 101 173 144 166 121 167 872 -328

36 Britaney Myers Mechanicville 115 131 174 138 152 137 847 -353

37 Kasey Kosier East Greenbush 148 152 98 139 179 128 844 -356

38 Mason Hoye Gloversville 127 129 139 121 146 175 837 -363

39 Miranda Hartmann Earlton 124 152 129 133 137 153 828 -372

40 David Shaw Hagaman 104 121 117 116 98 142 698 -502  
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Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Total Total Total

Position Name City Carryover Game 5 Bonus Game 6 Bonus Game 7 Bonus Pinfall Plus Bonus +/-

1 Jonathan Bowman Peru 1305 266 30 194 0 239 30 2004 2064 +264 Finalist

2 Austin Van Buren Altamont 1138 208 30 212 30 226 30 1784 1874 +74 Finalist

3 Chad Sutliff Valatie 1212 212 30 199 30 187 0 1810 1870 +70 Finalist

4 Ricky Rovelli Albany 1164 225 30 174 0 234 30 1797 1857 +57 Finalist

5 Christopher Radliff Schenectady 1239 132 0 179 0 276 30 1826 1856 +56

6 Justin Carl Albany 1128 164 0 200 30 267 30 1759 1819 +19

7 Jay Hadcock Johnstown 1125 184 30 190 30 193 30 1692 1782 -18

8 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam 1140 179 0 226 30 188 0 1733 1763 -37

9 Justin Frey Albany 1083 211 30 212 30 165 0 1671 1731 -69

10 Andrew Bennett Albany 1145 202 30 155 30 166 0 1668 1728 -72

11 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 1172 176 0 158 0 199 0 1705 1705 -95

12 Amanda LaBelle Pattersonville 1147 164 0 141 0 204 30 1656 1686 -114

13 Jordan Holik Broadalbin 1137 145 0 163 0 149 0 1594 1594 -206

14 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown 1073 136 0 187 0 195 0 1591 1591 -209

Stepladder Finals

1 Jonathan Bowman 190

2 Austin Van Buren 225

3 Chad Sutliff 215 3 Chad Sutliff 176

3 Chad Sutliff 266

4 Ricky Rovelli 211

Scholarship Winners

Scholarship

Position Name City Prize

1 Jonathan Bowman Peru $275

2 Chad Sutliff Valatie $175

3 Austin Van Buren Altamont $125

4 Ricky Rovelli Albany $85

5 Christopher Radliff Schenectady $60

6 Justin Carl Albany $50

7 Jay Hadcock Johnstown $40

8 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam $35

Jonathan Bowman

Champion

 
 
 
 


